

Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation

Investigative Report

2022-1545

Officer-Involved Critical Incident – 4851 Westchester Dr. Apt. 101, Youngstown, OH 44515, Mahoning County



Investigative Activity: Records Received, Document Review, Police Report Review

Activity Date: July 27, 2022

Activity Location: BCI Youngstown Office

Authoring Agent: Special Agent Al Bansky #115

Narrative:

On July 18, 2022, Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation (BCI) Special Agent (SA) Al Bansky (Bansky) received documents from Austintown Police Detective Greg McGlynn. The records requested were in regards to charges on Imomie Hackett, pertaining to the officer-involved critical incident. SA Bansky reviewed the documents and noted the following:

Austintown Police Department filed the following charges on Imonie Hackett:

- INDUCING PANIC: In violation of O.R.C., Section 291731 (A)(3)(C)(4)(a) F-5
- CHILD ENDANGERING: In violation of O.C.R., Section 2919.22 (A0 M-1)

Note: According to the documents, the file date is listed for July 19, 2022. Austintown Police Sergeant Shawn Hevener's name appeared on this document.

The report for the charges filed incident was attached to this Investigative Report. Please refer to the attachment for further details.

STATE COMPLAINT



MAHONING COUNTY COURT NO. 4 6000 MAHONING AVENUE YOUNGSTOWN, OHIO 44515 PHONE (330) 740-2001 FAX (330) 740-2036

BEFORE ME, CATHERINE MCCLAIN, DEPUTY CLERK OF SAID COUNTY COURT PERSONALLY CAME DETECTIVE SERGEANT SHAWN HEVENER SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT ON OR ABOUT

07/18/2022 AT THE COUNTY OF AFORESAID, ONE

IMONIE T HACKETT

at

4851 WESTCHESTER DR APT#101 AUSTINTOWN, OHIO 44515

DID CAUSE THE EVACUATION OF ANY PUBLIC PLACE, OR OTHERWISE CAUSE SERIOUS PUBLIC INCONVENIENCE OR ALARM, BY COMMITTING ANY OFFENSE, WITH RECKLESS DISREGARD OF THE LIKELIHOOD THAT ITS COMMISSION WILL CAUSE SERIOUS PUBLIC INCONVENIENCE OR ALARM.

IN VIOLATION OF O.R.C. SECTION 2917.31(A)(3)(C)(4)(a) F5

(INDUCING PANIC)

DEFENDANT'S NAME:

IMONIE T HACKETT

ADDRESS:

4851 WESTCHESTER DR APT#101 AUSTINTOWN, OHIO 44515

SSN:

XXX-XX-

DOB:

03/28/1991

SEX: HAIR: FEMALE/BLACK

EYES:

BLACK BROWN

HEIGHT

5'06"

WEIGHT:

250 LBS

CONTRARY TO THE FORM OF THE STATUTE IN SUCH CASE MADE AND PROVIDED, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OHIO.

SWORN TO BEFORE ME AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME, Tuesday, July 19, 2022

ANTHONY VIVO, CLERK OF COURTS BETSY VELAZQUEZ, ADMINISTRATIVE CLERK

STATE COMPLAINT



MAHONING COUNTY COURT NO. 4 6000 MAHONING AVENUE YOUNGSTOWN, OHIO 44515 PHONE (330) 740-2001 FAX (330) 740-2036

BEFORE ME, CATHERINE MCCLAIN, DEPUTY CLERK OF SAID COUNTY COURT PERSONALLY CAME DETECTIVE SERGEANT SHAWN HEVENER SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT ON OR ABOUT

07/18/2022 AT THE COUNTY OF AFORESAID, ONE

IMONIE T HACKETT

at

4851 WESTCHESTER DR APT#101 AUSTINTOWN, OHIO 44515

DID, BEING THE PARENT, GUARDIAN, CUSTODIAN, PERSON HAVING CUSTODY OR CONTROL, OR PERSON IN LOCO PARENTIS OF A (D.S) UNDER EIGHTEEN YEARS OF AGE OR A MENTALLY OR PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED CHILD UNDER TWENTY-ONE YEARS OF AGE TO WHIT: 9 YEAR OLD (D.S.) CREATED A SUBSTANTIAL RISK TO THE HEALTH OR SAFETY OF THE CHILD, BY VIOLATING A DUTY OF CARE, PROTECTION, OR SUPPORT BY CAUSING AN ARMED CONFRONTATION WITH LAW ENFORCEMENT AT HER RESIDENCE BEING THE PARENT, GUARDIAN, CUSTODIAN, PERSON HAVING CUSTODY OR CONTROL, OR PERSON IN LOCO PARENTIS OF (D.S.)

IN VIOLATION OF O.R.C. SECTION 2919.22 (A) M-1

(CHILD ENDANGERING)

DEFENDANT'S NAME:

IMONIE T HACKETT

ADDRESS:

4851 WESTCHESTER DR APT#101 AUSTINTOWN, OHIO 44515

SSN:

XXX-XX-

DOB:

03/28/1991

SEX:

FEMALE/BLACK

HAIR:

BLACK

EYES:

BROWN

HEIGHT

5'06"

WEIGHT:

250 LBS

CONTRARY TO THE FORM OF THE STATUTE IN SUCH CASE MADE AND PROVIDED, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OHIO.

SIGNED:

SWORN TO BEFORE ME AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME, Tuesday, July 19, 2022

ANTHONY VIVO, CLERK OF COURTS
BETSY VELAZQUEZ, ADMINISTRATIVE CLERK

DEPUTY CLEDK